A. Introduction
1. Like the telephone and television before it, the Internet continues to evolve,
as do the legal issues related thereto. The speed of the Internet’s evolution
makes it difficult for even the most sophisticated practitioner to keep
abreast of the latest technological trends, commercial objectives, and atten-
dant jurisprudence.
2. More than 25 years ago, the U.S. government began funding research neces-
sary to develop packet-switching technology and communications networks,

To succeed, the complainant must prove that each of these elements is
present.
f. The arbitrators of UDRP disputes hail from all over the globe and bring
widely differing understandings of substantive trademark law as well as
procedural issues, such as burdens of proof. Moreover, the arbitrators are
not required to follow any particular substantive body of law in reaching
their decisions or to view previous arbitration decisions as precedent.
38 ALI-ABA Business Law Course Materials Journal December 2005
Consequently, some American practitioners have been reluctant to insti-
tute a UDRP arbitration.
2. Identical/Confusingly Similar Requirement
a. Generally, the UDRP decisions interpreting whether the domain name at
issue is identical or confusingly similar to the complainant’s trademark,
UDRP’s first requirement, have been resolved in a manner consistent with
U.S. trademark practice. For example, in Microsoft Corp. v. Microsof.com aka
Ahmed, WIPO Case No. D2000-0548 (July 21, 2000), the arbitration panel
found that the domain name holder’s slight variation in the “MICRO-
SOFT” trademark did not overcome confusing similarity.
b. In Sallie Mae, Inc. v. Michele Dinoia, WIPO Case No. D2004-0648 (Oct. 18,
2004), the panel found that there was no confusing similarity between
complainant’s mark and respondent’s domain sallie.com because there
was no actual confusion by consumers and because “sallie” is a com-
monly used name.
c. In Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. John Zuccarini, Cupcake City and Cupcake Patrol,
WIPO Case No. D2001-0489 (June 19, 2001), the issue of “typosquatting”
is discussed. Typosquatting is defined as purchasing a domain name that
is a variation on a popular domain name with the expectation that the site
will get traffic off of the original site because of a user’s misspelling of the
name. In this case, respondent had registered several sites that were com-
mon misspellings of Disney’s marks, such as: disneychanel.com, disney-
wold.com, and walddisney.com. The panel found confusing similarity with-
out question. They also pointed to the fact that all of the domain names at
issued combined the mark “Disney” with misspellings of generic terms,
such as “channel” or “world.” They also stated that domain names that
incorporate well-known trademarks can be readily confused with those
marks. (See, EAuto, L.L.C. v. Triple S Auto Parts d/b/a Kung Fu Yea Enterprises,
Inc., WIPO Case No. D2000-0047 (March 24, 2000)).
d. The WIPO arbitration panel has also found confusing similarity in cases
where the disputed domain name:
i. Is phonetically identical or similar to complainant’s mark. See,
Microsoft Corp. v. Mike Rushton, WIPO Case No. D2004-0123 (April 27,
2004) (mikerosoft.com);
Dealing With Cyber Claims 39
ii. Is a translation or transliteration of the famous mark. See, Microsoft
Corporation v. J. Holiday Co., WIPO Case No. D2000-1493 (Feb. 20, 2001)
(4microsoft2000.com);
iii. Gives an overall impression of similarity to the famous mark. See,
Guinness UDV North America, Inc. v. Ukjent, WIPO Case No. D2001-0684
(Aug. 9, 2001) (s-m-i-r-n-o-f-f.com);
iv. Merely adds a prefix to a famous mark. See, Ferrero S.p.A. v. Jean-Fran-
cois Legendre, WIPO Case No. D2000-1534 (Feb. 22, 2001) (mynutella.net);
v. Combines a famous mark with a geographical term. See, Red Bull
GmbH v. Chai Larbthanasub, WIPO Case No. D2003-0709 (Nov. 11, 2003)
(thairedbull.com); or
vi. Is a combination of famous marks. See, Societe Air France v. Daung Soo
Ghim, WIPO Case No. D2003-0891 (Feb. 13, 2004) (airfrance-klm.com).
3. Legitimate Interest Requirement
a. UDRP decisions regarding the second requirement of the UDRP, i.e., that
the domain holder has no legitimate interest in the domain name, have
been less congruent with U.S. law. The UDRP recognizes three defenses to
UDRP complaints that are relevant to determining whether one has a
“legitimate interest” in the domain name:
i. The defendant has made preparations for the bona fide use of the
domain name before notice of complaint;
ii. The defendant is commonly known by the domain name i.e., the
domain name is a “nickname” for the domain name holder; and
iii. The defendant has a legitimate, noncommercial, or fair use of the
domain name, without corresponding intent of commercial gain, market
confusion, or tarnishment.
b. These defenses all require an analysis of trademark concepts such as “fair
use,” the standards for which vary from country to country.
c. When a case requires such an analysis, arbitrators sometimes refuse to
decide in favor of the complainant, instead referring the complainant to a
national court of law. (See, e.g., Weber-Stephen Products Co. v. Armitage
40 ALI-ABA Business Law Course Materials Journal December 2005
Hardware, WIPO Case No. D2000-0187 (May 11, 2000)). Conversely, and
contrary to most U.S. court decisions, arbitration panels have found in
favor of trademark owners in cases regarding ***sucks.com sites. See, e.g.,
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Walsucks and Walmarket Puerto Rico, WIPO Case No.
D2000-0477 (July 20, 2000), where the arbitration panel found that the
domain name holder did not have a “legitimate interest” in various wal-
martsucks.com domains.
d. In General Motors Corporation v. Vette Owners, WIPO Case No. D2000-0595
(Oct. 20, 2000), the panel transferred the domain name corvette.com after
finding no legitimate interest. In the facts of the case, the only use that had
been put to the website was to offer the domain name for sale. Although
the respondent claimed to have plans for the use of the website as a forum
for Corvette enthusiasts, there was no evidence that he had made a move
toward doing so.
e. However, in Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Spirit Airlines Pty. Ltd., WIPO Case No.
D2001-0748 (July 25, 2001), the panel refused to transfer the domain spiri-
tairlines.com because the respondent, an Australian airline, had incorporat-
ed under the name Spirit Airlines before registering the domain name, and
was unaware of complainant, a low-cost U.S. airline, at the time of regis-
tration. The airline had a legitimate interest in the domain name.
f. In Windsor Fashions, Inc. v. Windsor Software Corporation, WIPO Case No.
D2002-0839 (Nov. 14, 2002), the domain name windsor.com was not trans-
ferred when respondent had been doing business using the domain name
for many years, even though the complainant had a trademark registra-
tion in “Windsor” as related to fashions.
g. In SBC Communications v. Fred Bell, WIPO Case No. D2001-0602 (July 8,

iv. Pattern of conduct by respondent;
v. Disruption of competitor’s business;
vi. Attracting Internet users and then automatically hyperlinking to
other sites, i.e. pornography or competitor’s sites;
vii. Giving of false contact information;
viii. Speculation in domain names;
ix. Inconceivable legitimate use;
x. Prior knowledge or notice of the mark;
42 ALI-ABA Business Law Course Materials Journal December 2005
xi. Disclaimer;
xii. Prior relationship between parties;
xiii. Acquiescence of mark owner;
xiv. Cease and desist letters.
c. On almost identical facts, arbitration panels found that the artist Sting
should not have sting.com returned to him (Sumner, p/k/a/ Sting v. Urvan,
WIPO Case No. D2000-0596 (July 245, 2000)), but that the domain name
holder of madonna.com should transfer it to Madonna (Ciccone p/k/a
Madonna v. Parisi and Madonna.com, WIPO Case No. D2000-0847 (October
12, 2000)). Arbitration panels have also been inconsistent in determining
whether the ownership of a passive domain name constitutes a bad faith